

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

D. R. HORTON, INC.

and

Case 12-CA-25764

MICHAEL CUDA,  
an Individual

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Submitted by:

John F. King  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12  
Miami Resident Office  
51 SW 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Suite 1320  
Miami, Florida 33130  
Telephone No. (305) 536-4074  
Facsimile No. (305) 536-5320  
[John.king@nlr.gov](mailto:John.king@nlr.gov)

	<u>Page</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. <u>Contrary to Respondent’s position, the ALJ correctly stated that one of the issues is whether Respondent’s arbitration agreements lead employees reasonably to believe that they are barred or restricted from filing charges with the NLRB, in violation of Section 8(a)(4) and (1) of the Act. (Respondent’s Exception 1)</u> .....	4
B. <u>Respondent’s claim that the ALJ erroneously relied upon U-Haul Co. of California and Bill’s Electric in his analysis is without merit. (Respondent’s Exception 4)</u> .....	5
C. <u>Respondent’s assertion that the ALJ improperly found that employees would not understand that the MAA did not prevent them from filing charges with the Board and that the language of the agreement would lead employees to believe that they could not file charges with the Board, is without merit. (Respondent’s Exceptions 5 and 6)</u> .....	8
D. <u>Respondent’s exceptions to that the ALJ’s conclusions, remedy and recommended order are without merit. (Respondent’s Exceptions 7 and 8)</u> .....	10
E. <u>Respondent’s assertion that the ALJ’s decision is unenforceable because it contravenes the principles articulated in the Federal Arbitration Act is without merit. (Respondent’s Exception 9)</u> .....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009).....	9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Guardsmark v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bill's Electric</i> , 350 NLRB 292 (2007).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	4
<i>U-Haul Company of California, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006),.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
